MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 37-A, § 81, sub-§ V, amended. The first sentence of subsection V of section 81 of chapter 37-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 331 of the public laws of 1959, is amended to read as follows:

'Any person whose license, permit or right thereto has been suspended under subsections I, II, III or IV may request the commissioner for a hearing.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 139

AN ACT Increasing Fees and Clarifying Barber Licensing Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 25, § 230-D, amended. The last paragraph of section 230-D of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 4 of chapter 359 of the public laws of 1961, is amended to read as follows:

'No person, firm or corporation shall operate or cause to be operated a shop or establishment where barbering is practiced unless such shop or establishment has been duly licensed. The fee for a license to operate a barber shop and the yearly renewal thereof shall be \$5 in the first instance and \$3 but not exceeding \$5 for each yearly renewal thereof \$7 yearly. Shop licenses that require a special inspection, such as new barber shops, change of barber shop location and change of barber shop ownership, shall be \$25 in the first instance including the license, and \$7 for each yearly renewal thereof. The license shall run from the first day of January in each year for one year and the fee shall be payable to the secretary of the board.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 25, § 230-F, amended. The last 2 sentences of section 230-F of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 4 of chapter 359 of the public laws of 1961, are amended to read as follows:

'Said application shall be filed with the secretary of the said board and shall be accompanied by an examination fee of \$5 which shall not include registration, if examination is satisfactory. It not successful, applicant shall have the privilege of taking a 2nd examination without on payment of a fee of \$5 at any subsequent examination held by said board within a period of one year.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 25, § 230-H, amended. The 3rd and 4th sentences of section 230-H of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 4 of chapter 359 of the public laws of 1961, are amended to read as follows:

'The fee for such certificate shall be \$25 \$50 and it shall be good for one year from date when issued, unless sooner suspended. Said certificate may, so long as such school continues to meet the approval of said board, be renewed from year to year upon payment of a fee of \$25 \$50 for each renewal.'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 25, § 230-I, amended. Section 230-I of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 4 of chapter 359 of the public laws of 1961, is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 230-I. Apprentices. Every apprentice barber, in order to avail himself of sections 230-A to 230-P shall, within 10 days after entering upon his apprenticeship, file with the secretary of the board, on blanks which shall be provided by said board, the name and place of business of his employer, the date of commencement of such apprenticeship and full name and age of said apprentice, which age shall not be less than 17 years, and said blanks shall be accompanied by a registration fee of \$3 \$5. Any such apprentice who shall change his place of employment shall promptly notify the board and furnish it with the name and place of business of his new employer and the date of such change.

Every apprentice barber, after serving an apprenticeship of 18 months, shall file application for examination at the next examination held by the board in accordance with requirements of section 230-F.

The board shall furnish to each registered apprentice a certificate of registration of said apprenticeship. The certificate shall expire at completion of 18 months' apprenticeship and shall not be renewable.'

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 25, § 230-J, amended. The last sentence of section 230-J of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 4 of chapter 359 of the public laws of 1961, is amended to read as follows:

'The applicant shall pay to the board a fee of \$3 \$5.'

Sec. 6. R. S., c. 25, § 230-K, amended. Section 230-K of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 4 of chapter 359 of the public laws of 1961, is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 230-K. Certificate of registration; renewal; fees. The board shall furnish to each registered barber a certificate of registration in form prescribed by the board, bearing the seal of the board, certifying that the holder thereof is entitled to practice barbering in this State, and it shall be the duty of the holder of such certificate of registration to post the same in a conspicuous place where it may be readily seen by all persons on or before the first day of January in each year, and the holder of said certificate of registration shall pay to the secretary of the board the sum of \$5 \$10 in the first instance and \$3 but not exceeding \$5 \$10, for each yearly renewal thereof.

Any registered barber who fails to renew his certificate of registration during any license year, in subsequent years may renew his certificate of registration only after payment of all unpaid renewal fees.

Any person licensed to practice barbering in another state which has no reciprocal agreement with this State may, after payment of a \$15 examination fee and after establishing 6 months residence in this State, be entitled to apply for examination.'